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David C. Rsndles, Referee

(Brotherhood of.Railway, Airline and Stemship
( Clerks, Freight Bsndlers, Express snd
( Station Ezployes

PARTIESTODISPUTE: (
(Robert W. Blsnchette, Richard C. Bond and
( John H. McArthur, Pwtees of the Property

ztienn Central Transportation Compaq,
or

STATEMRiTOFCLAIM: Claim of the System. Corwnittee of the Brotherhood,
GL-7g%l, that :

(a) The C&rpany violated the rules agreement effective
February 1, 1968. The Company also violated our Vacation Agreeznent of
December 17, 191, particularly Article 3.

(b) Violation occurred when the Company refused to ellow
claimant vacation on August 9 and August10,1973.

(c) Claku filed for and on behalf of John Berlingis for 8
hours pay at the title and one+sJ.f rate for the dates of August 9 and
10, 1973.

(d) Claim filed in accordance with Rule 7-B-l of the
Clerks' Rules Agreement.

OPIBIONOFBCARD: Claimant John Berlingis entered senrice on May 29,
1973, as a clerk in the Car Accounting Department,

Carrier's Systeln General Offices, Philadelphia, Pemyslvania. 'Ihe
claimant states that prior to his entry into service, he was advised
of various conditions of e@oyzent including information concerning
vacation privileges. The ihforznation given himat that tine was
Article 3 of the National Vacation Agreeznt effective Decerpber 17,
lg4lwhich assured him of paid vacation of six (6) hours forty (40)
minutes for each calendar month of service for his first two years of
service. He further states that he was not advised of a4 contemplated
or othetise construed change in the sforesaid ccamitment. Following
Uay 29, 1973, the claizmnt alleges that he notified his supervisor
that, if agreeable, he would like August 9th end lOth, 1973, as "paid
vacation" days. The request was granted, and he was so notified.
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The granting of said vacation days was also confirmed by the next
higher level suoervisor. On August 8, 1973, just prior to the
scheduled vacation, the claimant was notified that a new policy had been
inaugurated on April 1, 1973, which was that: "Rmployees connected with
the System General Offices, whereby the old practice of being granted
6 hours snd,kO minutes for each month of service until a service date
of two (2) yes&was attained shall now be discontinued." Pu-suant to
this new policy, the claimsnt was not allowed to take the two vacation
days; however, due to commitments that he had made, he took the days
off tithout compensation.

The Carrier alleges that the claimant was informed, prior
to his entry into service, that he would be granted vacations in
accordance with the National Vacation Agreement, i.e., he would be
entitled to five daystvacation  in the year 1974 provided he rendered
compensated service on 320 days in 1973. In August of 1973, claimant
requested that he be granted August 9th snd lOth, 1973, as vacation
days. Ris request was denied; however, he then requested leave
xithout pay which was granted.

The Organization poses this question for the Board es to
"whether or not the Carrier has any contractual right or othenvise to
unilaterally and solely terminate a custom or practice which existed
snd kas in force for a period,of over thirty (30) years;" whereas the
Csrrier poses the question of "whether or not the Carrier was proper
in advising new en&ayes covered by the Clerical Agreement hired after
April 2, 1973, that they would be granted vacation under the terms of
the National Vacation Agreement and not under the more favorable past
practice applied to enployes currently in Czrrier's service."

Prior to the Rational Vacation Agreement of December 17,
1941, there existed in the former Pennsylvania Ratioad a vacation
practice which grsnted Group I enthly-rated Clerks in the System
Generel Offices a vacation of six (6) hours forty (40) minutes for
each calendar month of service durtig the first two years of employment.
This practice was more favorable to employes than the National Vacation
Agreent and was continued under the provisions of Article 3 of that
Agreement.

Effective February 1, 1963, the Pennsylvania Railroad end
the New York Central Railroad merged. Ihnring negotiations between the
Organization and the Carrier relative thereto, an Agreement was entered
into between the merged Carrier and the Organization which was slso
effective Februsryl, 1968. That Agreement continued the National
Vacation Agreement of l$l, including Article 3 of said Agreaent. i.
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Article 3: (mm Article 3 of Decesnber 17, l&l Vacation Ageezneut.)
%e terms of this agreement shall not be construed to deurive any
emplcrye of such additional vacation days as he zay be entitled to
receive under any exisiting rule, uuderstanding or custom, which
additional vacation days shall be accorded under and in accordance with
the term of such existing rule, understanding or custcm."

During the negotiations which led to said Agreement, the
Carrier alleges that the Vice-President and chief spokesman for the
Union stated that the more favorable past practice regarding
vacations for new hires would not apply to the merged coqauy end
supported said allegation by letters of said Carrier to the
Orgariization reiterating this alleged understanding. :.

This Doexd does not have eny mitten evidence to support
this verbal agreement. Not until April 1, 1973, mae five years after
said alleged verbal understanding, did the Carrier effect that
understanding. An alleged oral understanding cannot be used as a
replacement for contract language.

Agreexmks in the railroad industry by practice have been,
end are, very clear and precise relative to any dimnition or
expansion of rights; thus this Sosxd zuay not conclude that it was the
intent of the perties to diainish the nore favorable practice.

The Agreement itself speaks-to the question of a desire by
either the Organization or the Carrier to change this Agreement.
Article 15 (FrcmArticle II - Vacations - Section 3 of December 28,
1967 National Agreement.) 'Except as other-&se provided herein this
ageement shall be effective as of January 1, 1968 and sheSl be
incorporated in existing agreements es a supplement thereto and shall
be in full force end effect for a period of two (2) years from
January 1, 19, end continue in effect thereafter, subject to not
less then seven (7) months' notice in writing (which notice may be
served in1969 or in eny subsequent year) by eny carrier or
organization party hereto, of desire to change this agreement as of
the year in which the,notice is served. Such notice shall specify the
changes desired and the recipient of such notice shell then have a
period of thirty (30) days from the date of the receipt of such notice
within which to serve notice specifying changes which it or they desire
to make. Thereupon such proposals of the respective parties shsJl
thereafter be negotiated and progressed.concurrently to a~ concltiioni"
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Rule 9-A-3 of the Agreant would apply to this instant
matter if Article 3 of the Vacation Agreement were absent and/or the
practice of granting the mre favorable vacation benefit was teminated
at the time of the effective date of the Agreement relative to the
merged coqanies, that is, February 1, 1968.

The Board in its consideration of the instant matter looks
to both Article 3 and Article 15 of the Agreement for its
determination. Notwithstanding any written or contractusl language
relative to .a practice that continued for sorae five years following
the merger of the aZoresaid railroa.ds, the claim shall be sustained;
however, the claim& shall be paid straight time for eight (8) hcurs*
pay for the dates of August 9th and lOth, 1973, and not the punitive
rate of time end one-half.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and holds:

5t the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the i3qloyes involved in this dispute
exe respectively Carrier and Eqloyes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Divisicm of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Carrier violated the Agreent.

A W A R D

Claim sustained as indicated in the opinitm.

NAl!toNAL RAma4D ADJusm BOARD
By Order of Third Ditisian

AIPIIEST:

Dated at Chicago, IUinois, this 3Gthday of June 1gm.


